

No. 19-6524

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GARY WALL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WARDEN JEFFREY KISER,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON
Deputy Attorney General

RICHARD C. VORHIS
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS
Solicitor General

MARTINE E. CICCONI
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK
John Marshall Fellow

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 371-0667 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
Counsel for Respondent-Appellee

June 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The new procedural rule announced in <i>Lennear</i> cannot be retroactively applied to Wall’s long-concluded disciplinary proceedings.....	21
A. Two separate lines of Supreme Court precedent preclude retroactive application of new procedural rules in the prison-discipline context.....	21
B. <i>Wolff</i> ’s non-retroactivity holding bars Wall’s habeas petition.....	27
C. <i>Teague</i> ’s retroactivity framework also bars Wall’s petition.....	31
D. Wall’s effort to avoid <i>Teague</i> ’s retroactivity bar is unavailing.....	34
II. This Court cannot simply adopt <i>Lennear</i> ’s rule anew in Wall’s case.....	43
III. If the Court declines to recognize a retroactivity bar, remand is required.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alvarenga-Villalobos v. Ashcroft</i> , 271 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Carroll v. Johnson</i> , 685 S.E.2d 647 (Va. 2009)	7, 39, 40
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	44
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Coil</i> , 887 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir.1989)	12
<i>Cox v. Cook</i> , 420 U.S. 734 (1975)	24
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	26, 27, 37
<i>Deyton v. Keller</i> , 682 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Edwards v. Balisock</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	22
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	21
<i>Hawkins v. Coakley</i> , 779 Fed. Appx. 183 (4th Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Lennear v. Wilson</i> , 937 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	20, 46
<i>McWilliams v. Saad</i> , 794 Fed. Appx. 288 (4th Cir. 2020)	44

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	32
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (1972)	23
<i>Plyer v. Moore</i> , 129 F.3d 728 (4th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985)	46
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	22, 39
<i>Prieto v. Clarke</i> , 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Sanchez v. Miller</i> , 792 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Shambaugh v. Johnson</i> , 72 Va. Cir. 409 (Fairfax Cnty. Cir. Ct. Jan. 30, 2007)	40
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts Dep't of Corr.</i> , 936 F.2d 1390 (1st Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Tyler v. Hooks</i> , 945 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	17, 29, 32, 41
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 203 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 441 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 620 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	24

<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	18, 33, 34
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	31, 41
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2243	27, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 2, 7, 20, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	8, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	31, 32, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
